

## Letter accompanying subsequently filed items

Sender:

Mr Simon PARRY Mewburn Ellis LLP 33 Gutter Lane London Greater London EC2V 8AS United Kingdom

Phone: +44 20 7776 5300 Fax: +44 20 7776 5399 E-mail: mail@mewburn.com 80298 Munich

Germany

Tel. +49(0)89 2399-0 | Fax -4465

P.O. Box 5818 NL-2280 HV Rijswijk Netherlands

Tel. +31(0)70 340-2040 | Fax -3016

10958 Berlin Germany

Tel. +49(0)30 25901-0 | Fax -840

The document(s) listed below is (are) subsequently filed documents pertaining to the following application:

| Application number                        | 09731146.8    |
|---|---------------|
|   |               |
| Applicant's or representative's reference | SJP/FP6724736 |

|   | Description of document              | Original file name             | Assigned file name |
|---|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|
| 1 | Reply to search opinion/written      | #10078388-v1-To_EPO30_11_2011_ | WOREPLY-1.PDF      |
|   | opinion/IPER                         | response.PDF                   |                    |
| 2 | Amended description (clean copy)     | #10080127-v1-To_EPO30_11_2011_ | DESC-1.PDF         |
|   |                                      | replacement_pages.PDF          |                    |
| 3 | Amended claims (clean copy)          | 10080295-v1-To_EPO30_11_2011   | CLMS-1.PDF         |
|   |                                      | _replacement_claims.PDF        |                    |
| 4 | Amended description with annotations | #10080373-v1-To_EPO30_11_2011_ | DESC-HWA-1.PDF     |
|   |                                      | description (manuscript) .PDF  |                    |
| 5 | Amended claims with annotations      | #10074291-v1-To_EPO30_11_2011_ | CLMS-HWA-1.PDF     |
|   |                                      | claims_(manuscript).PDF        |                    |

## Signatures

Place:

Date: 30 November 2011

Signed by: GB, Mewburn Ellis LLP, S. Parry 20806

Capacity: (Representative)

Bose Exhibit 1012 Bose v. Koss





European Patent Office D-80298 München Germany

30 November 2011

European Patent Attorneys European Trade Mark Attorneys European Design Attorneys Chartered Patent Attorneys

33 Gutter Lane London EC2V 8AS

Tel: +44 (0)20 7776 5300 Fax: +44 (0)20 7776 5399 mail@mewburn.com Partners
Hugh Paget
Roger Calderbank
Patrick Stoner
Seán Walton
Nigel Hackney
Simon Kiddle
Adrian Brasnett
Roger Grimshaw
Simon Kremer
Joanna Cripos

Joanna Cripps
Robert Watson
Christopher Denison
Nicholas Sutcliffe
Sofia Arenal
Matthew Naylor
Stephen Carter
Stephen Gill
Wilhelmus Wytenburg
Graham Forrest
Richard Clegg

Rachel Oxley Rebecca Tollervey Jeremy Webster Richard Johnson Hilary King Lindsey Woolley Simon Parry Kerry Moroney Sam Bailey Graeme Moore Stephen Hodsdon Christopher Casley

Qualified Staff Robert Andrews Julie Carlisle Michael Foster Rachel Gee Katherine Green Edmund Harrison Susan Harrison Emily Hayes Sheila Hill Sean Jauss Tanis Keirstead Nicola Kimblin Andy King James Leach Joseph Lenthal June Lyons Stephen Michell Kathryn Nicholls Frances Salisbury Matthew Smith Ian Stuart Rachel White Jonathan Wills

Consulting Partner

www.mewburn.com \*\*

#### BY EPO ONLINE FILING

Dear Sirs

**European Patent Application No. 09731146.8 Applicant: KOSS CORPORATION** 

Our Ref: SJP/FP6724736

I write in response to the official communication dated 28 June 2011 and hereby confirm the previously-filed request for substantive examination and the applicant's wish to proceed further with this application.

Additionally, I set out below our response to the objections set out in the Opinion accompanying the European Search Report.

In response to the European Search Report, I am filing herewith amended pages for this application. Clean-typed page numbers 1 and 1a of the description filed herewith are to be substituted for page 1 as presently on file whilst the attached clean-typed pages of amended claims are to be substituted for the pages of claims presently on file. For the Examiner's assistance in following the amendments incorporated into these clean-typed pages, I am also submitting herewith copies of the previous pages with the amendments shown in manuscript.

As the Examiner will note, independent claim 1 is hereby amended to address the Examiner's objection as set out in numbered paragraph 2.1 of the aforementioned Opinion. In particular, the claim now requires the transceiver circuit firmware to cause the transceiver circuit to transmit data via the ad hoc wireless network to the data source regarding one or more infrastructure wireless networks detected by the transceiver circuit "that have a signal strength above a threshold a minimum signal strength level", and no longer requires the data itself to comprise the signal strength data. Basis for this amendment arises from the passage of the description beginning at line 24 of page 12 and running over to line 6 of page 13.

We have also noted the Examiner's objections to the dependencies of the amended claims filed on entry into the European regional phase and so the Examiner will note that the amended claims filed herewith have been restored to their previous dependencies. In this regard, however, I note that the Examiner did not object to the dependency of previous claim 17 (now claim 16 in the amended set of claims filed herewith), but nevertheless for the sake of good order this claim has also now been amended so as to address the issue of its dependency.

PATENTS • TRADE MARKS • DESIGNS • COPYRIGHT



Registered Office • 33 Gutter Lane • London • EC2V 8AS



The Examiner's comments with regard to the "doubled" claim dependencies of previous claims 14 and 15 is now moot following the above-mentioned amendments to the claims. Nevertheless, the Examiner will note that claims 16, 17 and 18 filed herewith are now each directed to "A system according to claim 10, or an earphone according to claim 1...". It is respectfully submitted that this claim structure is actually entirely clear and thus represents no contravention of Article 84 EPC. Basis for this dependency in respect of claim 16 filed herewith arises from original claim 15 of the application as filed (which was dependent upon the system of claim 14 as filed) and original claim 2 of the application as filed (which was dependent upon the earphone defined by claim 1 as originally filed). Similarly, basis for this dependency in claim 17 filed herewith arises from original claims 23 (dependent upon original system claim 14) and 5 (dependent upon original earphone claim 1) of the application as originally filed. Basis for the dependency of claim 18 filed herewith arises from original claims 24 (dependent upon independent system claim 14) and 7 (dependent upon the independent earphone of claim 6) of the application as originally filed.

Furthermore, claim 1 filed herewith has been amended so as to require receipt of the digital audio wirelessly from the data source via the ad hoc wireless network to occur "after establishing a wireless communication link with an ad hoc wireless network". Basis for this amendment, indicated as necessary by the Examiner, arises from the passage beginning at line 24 of page 12 and running on to line 6 of page 13 of the application as originally filed.

The Examiner will furthermore note that claim 1 filed herewith now refers to "a first infrastructure wireless network". This has been done to address the Examiner's lack of clarity objection with regard to claim 5, as set out in numbered paragraph 3.2 of the Search Opinion.

Furthermore, claim 1 filed herewith is now restricted to the technical features of previous claim 4, thereby making the claim clearly novel and inventive as acknowledged by the Examiner.

Claim 4 filed herewith (corresponding to previous claim 5) is also hereby amended to refer to the aforementioned "first infrastructure wireless network", in order to address the clarity objection set out in numbered paragraph 3.2 of the Search Opinion. The same amendment has been made to other claims for reasons of consistency.

Independent method claim 19 filed herewith (corresponding to previous claim 20) now specifically recites technical features corresponding to those of independent product claim 1, and is also now restricted in the same manner as claim 1 filed herewith, thereby overcoming the Examiner's clarity objection as set out in numbered paragraph 3.3 of the Opinion.

Both the independent claims are now cast into the two part form with respect to prior art document D1, and prior art document D1 has been briefly identified on the first page of the description. In this regard, I note that in numbered paragraph 7.3 of the Search Opinion the Examiner suggested that prior art documents "D1-D4" should be identified in the description. However, it seems that only three prior art documents were actually cited in the official search report and of those only document D1 was cited as a document having any direct relevance to the invention defined by the claims in this application. It is therefore deemed appropriate only to identify prior art document D1 in this manner.





It is respectfully submitted that the amendments filed herewith now place the application in order for acceptance and we therefore look forward to receiving an official communication under Rule 71(3) EPC in due course.

As a precaution against premature refusal, oral proceedings under A.116 EPC are requested in the event that the EPO forms an intention to refuse the application, but for compliance with A.113(1) EPC it is requested that before any summons to oral proceedings is issued the applicant is given, in accordance with A.94(3) EPC, a proper opportunity to reply in writing to any objection raised by the EPO, especially any objection based on prior art not previously referred to in the examination.

We also reserve the right to file divisional applications for any subject matter in the original application.

Yours faithfully

Simon James Parry

**AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE** 

MEWBURN ELLIS LLP

simon.parry@mewburn.com

Tel: +44 161 247 7722

Enc. Replacement claims 1 to 21 (replacement pages 22 to 25)

Replacement page 1

New page 1a

Marked-up amendments

SJP/bmb



#### WIRELESS EARPHONE THAT TRANSITIONS BETWEEN WIRELESS NETWORKS

<u>Inventors</u>: Michael J. Pelland, Michael J. Koss, Michael Sagan, Steven Reckamp, Greg Hollingstad, Jeff Bovee, and Morgan Lowery

### PRIORITY CLAIM

The present application claims priority to United States provisional application serial number 61/123,265, filed April 7, 2008, which is incorporated herein by reference.

### **BACKGROUND**

Digital audio players, such as MP3 players and iPods, that store and play digital audio files, are very popular. Such devices typically comprise a data storage unit for storing and playing the digital audio, and a headphone set that connects to the data storage unit, usually with a 1/4" or a 3.5 mm jack and associated cord. Often the headphones are in-ear type headphones. The cord, however, between the headphones and the data storage unit can be cumbersome and annoying to users, and the length of the cord limits the physical distance between the data storage unit and the headphones. Accordingly, some cordless headphones have been proposed, such as the Monster iFreePlay cordless headphones from Apple Inc., which include a docking port on one of the earphones that can connect directly to an iPod Shuffle. Because they have the docking port, however, the Monster iFreePlay cordless headphones from Apple are quite large and are not in- ear type phones. Recently, cordless headphones that connect wirelessly via IEEE 802.11 to a WLAN-ready laptop or personal computer (PC) have been proposed, but such headphones are also quite large and not in-ear type phones.

US2007/0165875A1 discloses a multiple-antennae wireless multimedia headset having peer-to-peer networking capability and which is configured for convenient hand off between multiple wireless interfaces.

According to a first aspect of the present invention, there is provided an earphone as defined in claim 1.

According to a second aspect of the present invention, there is provided a method as defined in claim 19



# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

# **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

## API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

## **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

## **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

## **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

